

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION

JUSTIN REGEHR, §
for himself and all others similarly situated, §
§
Plaintiff, §

V. § CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:15-cv-00501-SS

GREYSTAR MANAGEMENT §
SERVICES, L.P., GREP GENERAL §
PARTNER, LLC, GREYSTAR REAL §
ESTATE PARTNERS, LLC, individually §
and as successors in merger to Riverstone §
Residential Group, SVF CANTEBREA, LP §
D/B/A ALARA CANTEBREA CROSSING, §
AND SVF CANTEBREA CORPORATION §
D/B/A SVF CANTEBREA GP §
CORPORATION, §
Defendants. §

CLASS COUNSEL AND PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR AWARD OF
ATTORNEY FEES, EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE AWARDS TO CLASS
REPRESENTATIVE, AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	5
A. Overview of Current Standards	5
B. The Lodestar Method.....	6
C. Calculating the Lodestar	8
1. The Hours Spent	8
2. The Hourly Rates	10
D. The Applicable <i>Johnson</i> Factors.....	11
1. The Time and Labor Involved	11
2. Novelty and Difficulty of the Issues	12
3. The Skill Required to Properly Perform the Legal Service	12
4. Preclusion of Other Employment.....	14
5. A Customary Fee for Similar Work in the Community.....	14
6. Whether the Fee was Fixed or Contingent.....	15
7. The Time Limitations Imposed by the Client or the Circumstances	15
8. Amount Involved and the Results Obtained	16
9. The Experience, Reputation, and Ability of the Attorneys.....	16
10. The Undesirability of the Case	16

11.	The Nature and Length of the Professional Relationship with the Client	16
12.	Awards in Similar Cases	17
E.	Expenses	18
VI.	REQUESTED INCENTIVE AWARD FOR CLASS REPRESENTATIVE	18
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	19
	CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE.....	21
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Brown v. AMLI Mgmt. Co.</i> , No. 13-981-LY (W.D. Tex. Aug. 28, 2015)	17
<i>Brown v. Lincoln Apartment Mgmt. Ltd. P’ship</i> , No. D-1-GN-14-001923 (Travis Cnty. Dist. Ct. Apr. 27, 2015)	17
<i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007)	5, 11, 14
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & Erisa Litig.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	10
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1995).....	16
<i>In re Heartland</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d at 1072	7, 8, 10, 16
<i>In re High Sulfur Content Gasoline Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 517 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2008)	5, 6
<i>Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)	5, 6
<i>Meyers v. State of Tex.</i> , No. A-00-CA-430-SS, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47809 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 16, 2010)	11, 14
<i>Migis v. Pearle Vision, Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 1041 (5th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Saizan v. Delta Concrete Prods. Co.</i> , 448 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Sleezer v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , Civ. No. 07-0961-HLH.....	18
<i>Strong v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 137 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 1998)	5, 6
<i>Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)	6, 7

STATUTES AND RULES

TEX. WATER CODE § 13.5058, 9

FED. R. CIV. P. 235

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 14.231 (4th ed. 2004)6, 7
